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IN THF CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, JAIPUR BENCH, 

JAIPUR 

Date of order: , 0/ ('J-{ f--L~I 

OA Nc.170/2001. 

Dilip Shiv~uri s/c late Shri R.N.Shivpuri, ·Additional 

Commjssicner of ,Income T_ax, r/o B-120, Bhabhc Marg~ 'Iilak 

Nagar; ~aipur (Raj). 

• .Applicant 

Versus 

l. Uni0n of Indje thr~ugh Secretary, Department of 

RevE'nue, Ministry of Fjnanc€-, Central 

Secretariat, New Delhi. 
, . 

2. The Cha].rman, Central Board of .:Direct Taxef", 

North Block, Central Secretariat, New DeJhi. 

3. The Chief Commissioner of Ince-me Tax, 

Rajasthan, Jaipur 

Reepondente 

Mr.M.Rafiq, counsel for the applicant· alongwith applicant who 

a~pesred in person. 

CORAM: 

Hcn'ble Mr. S.K.Agarwal, Judicial Membet 

Bon'ble Mr. A.P.Nagrath, Administrative Member 

OFDFR 

Per Hcn'ble Mr. A.P.Naqrath, Administrative Membei 
--~~~-,---- ~---~-~~-- ~~~ 

- The ep,pJ i cnnt, an; officer cf I·naian Revenue:·. 

(IFS) cf 1977 bat.ch, - if' presently working on the· 

pest of Additional Commissioner of Income Tax. At the 

m"Eitedal time relating tc the facts _of thif' OA, he was 

pcetea as ·neputy Director Income 'I'ax (Inveetigaticn) [fc-r 

ehc-rt ·DDJ'I (Inv)], Jc-j:rur. V]de- order dated J.2.3.2001 c 

penalty hae been j_ rrpof':ed en. the applicant under Rule 14 of 
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the Central C]vj_l .Services (Class]ficat]on, Ccntrol and 

Appeal) Rules, 1965 •. The applicant has assailed th]s order 

by f i 1 ing th] s OA and he ha::. made the fol lowi rig prayers. 

for relief:-

"a) By iEsue of mandarnuf" or any other appropriate 
\ 

order or d]rect,ion ]n the nature of quashing 

. and t i- • se , 1 ng aside the impugned order dated 

12.3.2001. (Ann.A/l; 

b) · By j ssue of mandam_us or any other appropriate 

order or direction .jn the nature of directing 

the respondents to open the - eealed cover cina 

act . upon the recomroendat j one made ·by the DPC 

convened on 30th and 3lst .. January, 2001 and 1st 

end 2nd February, 2001 qua. the appl j cant for 

promotion to the ~ost of Commissioner ·cf Income 

Tax ignoring the. iropugned order dated 12.3.2001 

(Ann.A/l.); 

c). Any ot hE'r order. or this 

Tr] bunal may deem juet and proper in ·the facts 

and circtimsta~cee of .the present case may 

k]ndly be passed jn favour of humble appJ.icant 

includ]ng award of cost of this lHigation." 

2. The order cf penalty has been issued in 

culmination of the departrnerital proceedings which were 

initiated against the applicant afte>r e-endng· upon hirr a 

chargesheet dated 20.6.1997. In the· chargesheet the 

fol Jowing charges were level 1 ea against him as j nd i cat ea 

.in Ann.I of the memorandum dated 20.6.1997 : 

"Article I 

That the said Shri Dilip Shivpuri while 

functioning as Dy·. Commissioner of· Income Tax, 
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1
Jaiptir, during the year 1991, with malafide 

intention of beslnwjng undue benefit to the 

assessee· took posseesion of the record .of 

' 
search and seizure in. the case· of Shri 

Guruhc;ch2r. Singh Anand of Kot a en the pretext of 

r~cording statement under Section 132(4) of 

Income-'Tax A.ct, . J 961 and caused some important 

seized documents (detiil mentioned in Ann~xure-

II) to be interpolated, mutilated and ·1os_t •.. 

Shri Dilip Sh:i.vpuri thus failed to majntain 

ab~olute integrity and devotion to duty and 

exhibited conduct unbecorojng of a Government 

servant, thereb~ violated the provisions of 

Rule 3 ( 1) ( j ) , 3 ( 1 ) ( ii ) and 3(1) (iii) of CCS 

(Conduct ) Rules • 

Article II 

That during the a~or~said period· while 

functioning in the aforesaid Office the sajd 

Shri_ Dilip Shivpuri with mal'afide intent~·on of 

best~wing ·the benefit of waiver of penalty 

under .section 271 (l)(c) of Income-tax Act to 

the assessee, directed the ADIT to record a 

statement · under sect ion 132 ( 4) of Income-tax 

Act,· 1·961 in the case of Shri Gurubachan Singh 

Anand of Kota on· 21.9~92 though the search 

operation under sect j en 132 had already been 

concluded cri 11th August, 1992. 

Shti Diljp Shivpuri thus failed to majntain 

absolute integrity and devotion to duty and 

exhibited conduct unbecoming of a Government 

servant, thereby violated the provisions of 
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. Rule ,3(l)(i), 3(l)(ii) and 3(1) ·(iii) of ccs 

(Conduct) Rules." 

The statement of im~ritation of misconduct and mtsbehavicur 

in support of the articles of chaige is available at 

Ann.II of the chargesheet. 

' 

3. Factual IPatrix, as relevant to this case, is 

that j n the year i992 when the applj cant was posted ae 

DDIT (Inv) at Jaipur, the· applicant had obtained 

atithorisation ·from the Oirector of Income Tax (Inv), 

Ahmedabad and a search was - carried out under. the 

applicant's supervision on the bm::jness and residential 

premises of Shri Gurucharan S)ngh Anand, a Stone Dealer cf 

Kata· on 10.8.1992. This search operation was carried. c.ut 

by Shri P.D.Meena, Assistant Directer of Income Tax (for 

short, A DI T) I Kota. The ADIT W-Q 
o~ accompanied by two 

Inspectors for this search. The ~earch party seized 
' 

eeveral documents which included a diary and a number of 

loose paperer These were taken ·over'by Shri P.D.Meen~ and 

kept in his custody. On 7.9.92, the- applicant_visited Kata 

and took possess i 0n of · the some of the · se i zea mated ci 1 

from the ADIT, Kata on 8.9.92 and brought these along to 

Ja j pur. These documents rerr.a i ned .in the cu st oay cf the 

applicant ·from 8.9.92 till 21.9.1992. On 21.9.92, Shri 

P.D.Meena wae at Jaipur and on that date he took ever 

these docuro~nts from the applicant for recording the 

.statement of the aseessee S~ri Gurucharari ~irigh Anand 

under . Sect ion 13 2 ( 4) • · A ft er reccrdi ng the st at ement, the 

records were returned to the cu st oay of the appl j cant by 

the ADIT and these wer~ taken over by Shri Meena on 

~ 
• 
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1.10.1992. when he again vjsitea Jajpur·. On ,-13.10.92, the 

ADIT telephonical,ly infcrmed the applicant that he had 

noticed tampering and. int.erpolation of some of the· pagef'I 

of· these docmren'te. On 16.10~92 ·the ADIT came· to Jajpur 
I 

a] ongwj th these docurrient s . for showj ng the ea me t 0 the. 

applicant anc discuE1sing the further ccuree of. act~on. On 

19.10.92 the. cpplican.t rrlet the Djrector of Income Tax 

(Invest igatj on), _.Ahmeaabad, Shd C.V.Padwanabhan at: 

_ Jcahpur as he happened to·. vi Ed t. Jodhpur ·on that date ana 

the applicant- reported the matter to hiw·.·The ADIT Shri 

~· 

Meena a leo wet - the D:!·rect or on the ea me date at Jodhpur 

al onowi th · part 

alleged to have 

of the seiied material 

been ta'mperea ·with~ The 

whic~ has been 
G~nerr.l 

Directov-liriv'), 

Ahmedabad learning about this alleged tampering and 

interoolations visHea Kota for conducting preliroina,ry 

enaui!Y on J.:l,.l.~92 and 2.11.92 and submitted 'Tour Notes' 
.. 

viae .letter date-a 13.11.92 comwenting on this aspect and, 

directirig certain course of action. 

4. A show-cause .notice was iesued t~ the _applic~nt 

vide wemoranaum dated 23.5.1994 wherein tb~ appJicant was 

aeked to explain a~ to why action should not be injtiEted 

against hjyr·for the wi.esjng·documents, interpolation in 

the. d·ocument e a n a mu t i 1 a t j on in some other . eeizc>d 

documents. The app1 icant repl j ea to the saj d memorandum 

v i a e h i s 1 et t er a a t ea 2 8 • 9 • 9 5 a a: ares sea · t o t he Deputy 

s'ecretary ( V &L), Central Board cf D:l rect ·Taxes, New Delhi". 

On 20th June, 1997, a charqesheet was jssuea to the 

~pplicant under rule 14 of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 

listing two arUcles ·of· charges in Ann.I ana statewent of 

imputation- of JT1i sconduct or rr.is-beha vi our in support of 

these art icle.s of ch""rqec """' A I I - <:;" _ ... • "'... nn • • A ·list cf accument e 

by whjch anc a liFt cf wHnesses by whoro the artjclE'e of 
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chargP. was pre po sea t 6 be susta j nea were ·a 1 so encl osea as 
....... _ ..... -

. app1 icant.. · - r~pl ie'd to Ann.III ana 'Ann.IV~ The 

chargesheet en 28..7."97.'. A aepartlJlental jnquiry wae he1d by 

the ~OIJllJliseioner for Depar~mental Enquiries, Central 

Vigilance ColJlroission. A copy cf the enqujry report was 

given to t~e ap~licant unaer letter datea 8.12~1998 giving 

hilJl an oppcrtunity for repreeentaticn dr sublJlissions 

withi,n 15 ,aays' of t.he receipt cf that letter. The 

applicant. subirittea. his representation on 3.2.99. The 
\ 

·Enquiry Offj cer haa he1 a the first. charge as prove-a and· 

the sec9nd charge as net prcvea. On the fin~t charge the 
.• 

Enquiry Officer ccncJua~a ae.followe:-

"(1) .Sh.DiUp Sh~vpud gave undu'e favour to 

representative ana took 

pos~ess ion . of the. recora of i;:earch and seizure 

in the caee of Sh. Gurucharan Singh Anana of 

Feta en the _pretext of recording statement 

under sect j on. 13 2 ( 4) cf Income-Tax Act, 1961 

ana causea s:olJle irr:port ant documents t C· be 

interpoJatea ·and mutiJated." 

The Disciplinary Authority <".orieul t eoa the Centred V j gj} a nee 

Commision (eve) for the·· second stage aayise. The eve 

·' recommenaea acceptance . of Enquiry· Officer's report and -

advised imposition _of IJlajor penaLty on the applicant. The 

Disciplinary AuthorHy consulted the Un]cn Pub] ic Sendce 

Commie~ion (UPSC) after eending. a co_py of the -enquiry 

report to th~ Coirreiseion •. The UPSC, . vide their ad~iee 

dated, 24.l_0.2000 ccnc.l uded · that the telJlpering, 

inierpolatio~ and cutting in the records eeized weie·dcne 

at J_a i pur and with the r.onni vance of 'the appl j cant. The 

Cowrnission hela th~. cha~ges against the appllcant ae 

proved ana proposed impoeiticn of a penalty cf reduction' 
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by four stages_· in the tjme scale of pay for five years-

durjng whjch the charged pfficjal wjlJ not earn jncrement.s 

and thjs will have the efject of postponing _hje jncrements 

·of pay. After· takjng into acc~u·nt the advjce tenot?red by 
--

-the UPSC, - the DjscirHinary Authority accepte-d their 

proPJsaJ.;··_ Accordingly, a pena 1 ty of reduct j on by four stages 

in the time scale of ·pay fer 5 years was iroposed wjth the 

st~pulation that the ap'plicant wjll not earn increments of 

pay aur j ng the per j oa of reduction and on expiry of the 

- per j od .of 5 yea re the reduction wj 11 have the effect of 

-postponjng the future increments of hje - pay. 'I'hie order 

was passed by t-he Disdplinary- Authorjty on 12.3.2001 and 

the sawe was ccIPmunj cat ea -to the a-ppU cant_ vi de impugned 

order date-a 9.4.2'001 '(Ann.Al). 

5. The appU cant has ·ass all ea the . ~ mpucjnea. order 

on various ground~ includjng that the ptincjpJes of 

natural justice have _beeri disregarded and the proceedinge 

were not conduct ea in a fair and equi table· manner .• 

According to the appljcant, his being exoner~ted on charge 

No.2 should have- automatjcally led to. qisproving of charge 

No.Las it was not establiehed -that _anything war:- done_ by 

the applj cant t.o extend undm:o favour to the assessee. 

Regardjng tamperinq ind - jnterpolation, the appJjcant 's 

case Ls that th~ conclusions arrived at are not based on 

.any establj sh~d - fact on record and this ie a case of .no 

evjdence. -It has been stated that not even - iota of 

evidence js av~ilable to sqggest any - nextis _whatsoever 

- between the applicant. end the asses see. The impugne.d 

order, as- per the appljcant,_ is not eust.:dnable 2-s the 

findings of the Enq~jry Officer- are perverse and.based on 
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no evid~nce. Theee are based on mere conjecttires and 

surmiseE and ther~ is no legalJy ·aamisaible evidence 

against. the. , appJ. i cant. Another plea raised 
. "' by the 

,applicant is that even though t.he incident ·pertains to the 
" 

·-year 1992, the r@spondent~ had taken as many as 5 years to 

issue ~ chargesheet in th~ matter. Even after the enquiry 
, . 

report was submjtted in June, 98, the respcndents have 

. ta ken a 1 most 3 years to pass the order of puni shwent ~ 

Thus, the .applicant has euffered immensely on account of 

prolonged continu.al:.ion ,of enquiry and ultimate impcsHion 

of penalty. The applicaht claims that throughout ·the 

pr~ceedin~s there has been no de~ay ch his part and he has 

cont i nu~d to co.operate at every ,_st age. The applicant has 

subwitte'a that he has suffered imme.nsely in his career 

prospects because a QPC has ~et· en 30~31 J~nuary, 2001 and 

let and 2nd February, . 2001 to con·s i der .· the cases of 

promotion to the post of Commissioner,. Income Tax. This 

DPC me·t .tc consider a very large number of candidates 
I .. 

because :of large seal~ upgradatioris in the cadre. The 

applicant 's plea is that because of ongoing proceed j ng~ 

and ~ubeequent puni~hment i~posed on hiw, he has been made 

to· su.ffer irreperabl y as a numb.er of juniors have stoJ.en c 

rria rch over hi rr. 

\ 

6. The appJ.icant has r.E?peatedJ.y emphasised on one 

aspect. that at every st agt? ,of the, proceed i nge right from 

the ·prel irninary enquiry in the Department and·. later on the 

departmental enauiry under the CC'~ (CCA) ·Rules and the 

adv j c e given by the UPSC the st at ement and evidence cf 

Shrj P.D.Me~na,ADIT has been treated as a gospel truth and 

. the· applicant' e version ha·.s ·been totally ignored. 
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Contention of the applicant is that in the occurence .of 

.this nature when the seized records we~e in the custody cf 

the ADIT for' a long·er period than th·e period for which 

they were.with the appl j cant, this should have led the 

aut her it iee: to investigate the conduct of the ADI T Shr i 

P.D.Meena -a1so, but they have cnoeen not to act against 

him ~t all and accepted hii version of the events to prove 

the applj~ant guilty. 

' '7. As per the averments made in the OA the seized 

docurrents rewained in the custody of Shd P.D.Meena till 

8.9.1992. During this period Shri Meena allowed inspection 

of these documents to the assessee and hie authorised· 

representative at Kot a Hself. ana he also perroitted thew 

to get photocopjes of these dcctiments. The applicant 

submi te that he received a· request from the. assessee and 

hie Chartered Accountant that the s~ized docum~nts be 

brought to Jaipur eo that the as sessee could inspect the 

same and make up his mind as to the quantum of surrende~. 

Case of the· applicant is that since success of the· eearch 

of this nature is always measured by the·m~xiwuw amount of 

·surrender obtained by the _assessee, · the applicant in· a 

bona fide manner brou'.ght these. documents to' his offj ce at 

Jaipur. Th~ statement of the assessee was recorded· on 

21.9.1992 at Jaipur by Shri P.D.1'¥ena, ADIT. Shri Meena 

-
took possession of the seized records from the· almirah of 

the applicant and recorded the statement of .the asseseee 

in an adjoining room. The aesessee reported to . having 

surrendered the incdwe of Fe. 66 lakhs for the purpose of 

taxation. ' At' that stage I the' applicant subroits that Shr i 

P.D.Meena did ·net even slight.ly suggest any 

/ 
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~em¢ering/loss/cverwritjn~/interpolatjon/cutt:ing in· the 

sejzea documents/records. Thereafter Shrj .Meena ~e eaid to· 

have v:isited h1s natjve place. adjdining Jajp~r. He carried 

. the records back to Kcta on ,J .10.92 after· giving receipt 

to Hie app.Ucant :in tO.ken cf hav:ing re~eived the seized 
. i 

. accume'nts l;mt the appljc2nt asserte that even ·at that 

stage Shri Meen~ aia ncf· ment:ion ~nything regardjng 

alleged tampering/loss/int·erpolaticn etc. It was only on 
I 

13.10.1992 that Shri · Meena telephcnically informed the 

applicant :regard.ing certain tampering/interpclaticn/16.ss 

etc. The applicant has also questioned th~ imputation that 

this alleged action on his part was with a vjew to give 

benefH ·to the'asseseee, by stating that· the matter ·was 

pending w~th, th~ Settlement .Commission and the final 

assessment of the income.has not yet taken plac~. In that 

view, this cannot be said that any loss· of. revenue was 

caused to. the Department by alleged tampering/Jess/ 

:int erpolat :ion of the aocument 's. referring to 

.Direct er .c;enera 1, IT, Ahmeda baa' s Tour Note the applicant 

-
has .stated that the. Director General had reached a 

coriclusion that the tampering had · been acne ·by Shri 

S.R.Shanra; autpori.Sea re.presentative of the. assessee. In 

vjew of this, the appJjcant sen,t specii'Pen handwrjting of 

Shr:i S.R.Sharma t.o Direct6r (Inv)., Ahamedaba~ for seeking 

opinion of an handwriting expert. The appljcant. 1 s 

apprehene ion is that opi n·ion of the exp_ert hae been 

w:itl;lheJa from the proceed:i!'lgs1 thcugh that opini.c-n would 

have been. of considerable ~value. ana significance in the 
,) . 

jnstant case. The applicant has also raiseo a grouna that 

the ver~ material witness Shri Gurucharan Singh Anand was 
•; 

not examined by the Enqu.iry Officer and his non.-:-productio'n 

obviosly affects· the ca.se . against 
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Si mi larl Y.1 Shrj P.N.Mittal, the t.hen DGI'I who had 

conduct ea the enqu fry a_na can be an import ant w.i tness was 

not even cited ae a 'witnese. The applicant's case is that 

he has ·been denied access to c~rtain records which he had 

spe~ifically .asked for during the course· o.f ·enquiry ana 

which even the Enquiry Offi~er h~d directed ~he Pre~enting 

Officer to ar.range for the applicant's inspection.· This 

denial, according to the applicant has, jeoparaisea his 

defence. The applicant asserts that whatever ta-mpering or 

.. IPUtilat_ion f1ad occured, iJ'! the re~ords, the SaIPe could have 

happened only· in Kota as the recoras were for wajor 

per i odE' . under :the· cu st cay of Shd P. D. Meena, ADIT who at 

· timee had provided access tc the aeeessee'E: representaUve 

ana perirdtted photocopiee to be rriade of the dccuwents. The 

~pplicant ha~ auesticnea the action of the r~spondents in 

treating .Shri P.D.Meena as an approver and not cohducting 

any investigation agairyst hiIP. The applicant had also 

raised doubt about tampering/mutilation ·of record having 

taken place at all as he has not been shown protocopies 

with which ADI'I' claims to· have roade corrparL!:'ion of. the 

origin~l record to establish tampering. 

8. Reply to . the OA has been, filed by the 

·respondents. On the grouna of . delay in ·in it i at. i ng 

aisciplinary proceedings as. highlight ea by t·he applicant, 

the respondenti have submitt'd that the time taken in 

framing the charges . and eervice of chargeeheet was a 

result of adherence to· the pres er ibea procedure unaer the 

ccs (CCA) Rules, 1965 and in their enaevour to· provide 

reasonable -opportunity to the delinauent/applicant. At no. 

stage,· there has been any avoidable del~y. The charge 
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against the applicant was very serjous and thjs reauirea 

full opportunity to be provided to him so as to enable him 

to prov-e. his innocence. In respect of sequence cf events, 
'· 

the respondents have stated that the applicant ought to -

have wait ea for the di rectjons of the superior au_t her it i_es 

·before accepting the asses see' s unu~n1al request for .the 

docurrent s , t c be brought to Jaipu_r as it entailed 

dislocation of the eeized material from· Kctc> to cJaipur. 

The applicant is s·tated tc have agreed to this reouest in 

an u~healthy hsste by transp6~ting the material to Jaipur 

from Kota which was in flagrant violation of the laid down' 

-'f .' ·procedure -in the Search Ma nua J • The respondents eubmi t 
\, 

that an assessee may, fer hi~s own reasons make a request 

for mitigating his inconvenience or h~rdship but the 

Government servant: is required to •fol low the Rules and 

prccedure which should alcne before he 

(;!cq-uiensces to any request. While referring to submission 

cf the appUc2nt in para 13(iii) to 13 (xii) read together 

with deposition before the ~nquiry Officer and these of 

Shti P~D.Meena, ADIT, the respondents have stated that 

-.i this. makes absolutely clear that the seized rraterial was 

ta;,;rrpered with at Jaipur only. On the pcint -rajsea _by the 

applicant that whet.h_er any tampedng had_ taken place_, the 

iespondents have rejected out right his contention by 

stating that. this is not an occasion to exarrd ne whether 

taimper_ing haf'.taken place at all, as the appJicant raised 

no such ple>a dur:ing the course of departmental enqu_iry. 

The report of the Enquiry . Officer is stat ea to be self 

speaking and well reasoned and the Enauiry Officer hae 

heJ:d one of the charges as prcvea cnJ y a ft.er taking into 

account .request of the charged officer for - certain 
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aocT.Hnent s. On the issue cf. hanawrj ting of the· person whc 

might nave ·tampered with the aocumente, qie respondents'. 

plea ie that it is irr.rnaterial whoee hcindwrH.ing it was, 

specially when it has been established that taropering tcok 

place at ~aipur where the applica~t had car~iea the eeized 

material against• all norme and laid down instructions: 

without ensuring_ the prcce:>dure 1 aid down in the Search 

. Ma nu a 1. The res pendent e have ca et acubt e en the intent j on 

of the applicant for· the r€'ason that he tcok possession 

only of sped fie documente and took· them to Jaipur, not 

the entire seized material. Th~ reeponaen~e also maintain 

that nq rr.aterial witness waE withheld. It was not 

consider~a necessary by the- Depattment tc examine Shri 

Gurucharan Singh Anand. If the appJ icant so felt he could 

have produced hH1 as a defence witnese .• The respondents· 

cpnte~a that the penalty order was pa seed after 

considering the detailed e_nguiry report, adv i c.e from the . -
,. \ 

UPSC and ccntena that th~ ,Disci~linary Authority has 

pciesea a .reasoned ana aetialea craer datea 12.3.2.001 which 

is fully justified and eustainable in view· 9f the facte 

est a b.J.-j shed, as we_l l as law. 

9. _The case was argued at length by the applicant 

himself who was assisted by the learned ccusnel Shri 

M.Faf_jq. Froro the respondents' side the case was argued by 

the le>arned counsel ShrL N.K.J.ain • 

. ~· 

10. Th~ applicant himself traced out the entire 

sequence of events which culminated . into. the impugned 

crder imposing penalty on him. - The arguments were 

ae,;.elcped wC:stly - along the line~ already covered in the 

-oA. The focus of his · arguwents was : that the respondents 

have treated Shri P.D.Meena, ADIT like an approver in this 
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Fese, though the ~acts and circuwstances tilted the neeale 

of suspicion wore t~warde Shri Meena than towaids the 

applicant. The ~pplicant stated that rjght frow the 

beginning the authoriiies in the Departwent have proceeded 

with the p~e-d~termined notion tha~ the alletjed ta~mpering 

or mutilation of the records had taken; place only when· the 

.records were in the custody of t_he a_pplicant frow 8.9 .• 92 

to 1.10.92. The applicant ·had refe'rre·a to the. statement cf 

' 
Shri P.D.Meena to c.ontend tha·t as on 21.9.92 when Shri 

Meena recci~dea- the etatement 6f the asseseee when the 

ae.eessee dj scloeed an income of Rs. 66 lakhe, Shri Meena 

had admit tee that there was no t awper 1 ng with the r·eccrde 

ti11 then. The applicant vehemently denied that he 

retained the records after recordjng the etatement_-.at 

Jaipur at the instance of Shri· S.R.Sharma author"ised 

representative of the asees.see. He referred to his own 

etate1rent and statement of ·shri S .F .Sharma before_· the 

Enquiry Officer where both have denied that_ any such talk 

took .place 6n th~ d~y for ret~irting the records af Jaiptir. 

According - to the applicant· H wae Shri P.D.Meena hiweelf 

whc dj d ·-not' take the record to Ket~ - ae he wanted tc gc to 

his village for his 'Japmala'. , He came to Jaipur again on 

J .10. 92 and· took possee_s ion of the~. record . under clear 

receipt on that _ai?Y· ·He did not point out any tampering 

with the records. It was only on· 13.10.92 that he 

telephcnically inforwed th~ applicant thit he h~d noticed 

tawpering/wut-ilation in the records -which he also repor:ted 

-
to Director (Inv.), ·Anmedabaa. The applicant'e caee ie 

thet.cnce having taken pos~ession under tlear receipt Shri 

Meena cannot now turn back end ~ey that the tampering tock 

place only betw~en 21.9~92 and 1.10.92. Plea of the 
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,. qrant jnq 
appljcaht was that there was no reaeQn fo~-any access to 

any pe~scfi at Jaipur after a~sessee's stateroent had 
.' been 

already {recorded by ADIT on_ 2:1·._g. 92. The appU cant also 

argued that he h~d been. denied reasonable opportunity 

during the inquiry as access to some of the records whi<::h-

-
he specifi~ally requested for had been denied to hiro. The 

learped ccuni:;e] referred . to the case of Kashinath Dixit 

vs. Union of Indiaj AIR 1986 SC '2118 and S~K.Jain v. Union 
/ 

of India and ors. , 1989 (4) (CAT) -953 and St-ate cf UP v. 

S.P.Saxena 1987 (Supp) sec 165 to contend that if the 

.aocuroents based on ·whjch the charge has been eatab1ished 

.",. · ·'and wh,ich are waterial to the case are net .supplied to the 

·-. .. 

charged official·, euch -an inquiry st ands · vi ti a tea and i e 

liabl~ to b~ qu~~hed. ~he learned counsel has also. 

referred to the dee i aea cases where if the b:i as on the 

p~rt of the Enquiry Officer i~ ~roved such inquiry rep6rt 

cannot forro the bas.ie of any action by the Di~ciplinary 

Authority. The cases cited are: - Shr i Lacchroan Dase Garg 

v. ·Union of India, 1990 (2) SLJ .(CAT) 500,--V.D.Joseph v. 

Un.ion of India, (1990) 14 ATC 99; G.Selavathy v. Director, 

Sccial Welfare Departroent I Governroent of Pbnoicherry ana 

-anr., (1991) . 18 ATC' 33. Regarding the key witness not 

~xarnined, he has r'feered to the case· of V.D.Joseph v. DOI 

and G.L.Ch-opra,: 1998 .(7) ATC 40." Regsrding unexplained 

ce1ay dn coropletion of .proceedings, the learneo ccunseJ 

for the applicant hcis c i tea. f cl lowing cases of . St ate of 

·M.P. v. Bani Singh and anr.c 1990 (2) RSj 38 SC; 

M.D~Parmar v. Y.B.ZaJa and or·e., 1980 SLJ 477; R.s.sa:ini 

v. Union of India, ATR 1988 (I) .CAT 407; M.N.Qureshi v. 

Union of India, (1989) 9 ATC 500. and State cf S.P. v. 

N. Radhakr:i sh nan, ( 1998) 4 sec 154 to ·cont end that such an 
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,unexplained delay is an indicat·iori of prejudice caused to 

th~ employee in the _departmental proceedings and such 

pr6ceedings are th~refore liable tc be ~uashed. The 

lear-nea counsel. for 'the applica_nt stressed on the .point 

that tpe entire case against. the applicant 1s baeed on no 

evidence and at every .stag~ an attempt has ·been made to· 

. prove the applicant gui J t y IPerel y on conjuct ures and 

eurmis~s. Evidence -in defence of· the· appljcant has· been 

not :f.a:ir,.li: -considered. For this foll.ow~ng cases hav~ been 

cited:-

i ) Union of India v. K.S.Kittu and ors., (2001)° l 

.,£CC 65. 

' i i ) Kuldeep. Singh v. Commissioner of Police and 

ors., (1999) 2 sec 10 

' 
K.Chalamaih ·V • DRM, SC Rly., (1990) 12, ATC 353 

iv) Ashok Kumar 
' 

v. State of UP,,(1987) 3 ATP 581 

11. The learned counsel ·for the respondents 

referred to the inquiry report where, the assessment of 

• 4iiii1 evidence has been made by t.he Enquiry Office~ and al~:o the 

advice of the UPSC, to contend that theee clearly ·establish 
\ 

~ 

that the ' tb.mper ing ·of records took place only at Jaipur 

where the · applicant had ta ken· or :Lgi na l records in a 

e.elect ive manner. _The learned counsel subn1i tted. that if at 

a 11 the . applicant .f eJ t that · an opportunity,; of :i nepect ion 

was. requir·!?.d to ·be· given to the assessee at Jaipur, he 

could have taken photocopies of thE? documents <rnd it was 

net 11ecessary to take the originals~ He made a. pointed 

ref ere nee to the fact . that a ft er recc;:-rd j ng the st at ement 

en 21.9.1992, there shouJ a ·have ''no reason fer the 

·I 
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applicant to retc>in the record at_ Jajpur _in hjs own 

these 
custody_ and he should - have returned / to the ADIT· for 

bein.g taken to Ket a. ·The learned Counsel also "teferred to 

the _deposition of Shri C.V~Padmanabhan, Director, IT 

(Inv) , AhIPedabad to prove the cont enU on that t aroper i ng 

could have taken place only at_ Jaipur. The learned counsel 
\ 

rebutted the contention of the learned counsel for the 

applicant that he had to keep the record. at Jaipur as the 

ADI T d_i d not go back to Kot a fr om Ja j pur but went to hLs 

village for ~apIPala! The learned counsel stated that ADIT 

Shri P.D.Meena went to his village only after he found 

that th~ applicant had a~reaqy agreed to ret:--ain the 

documents at Jaipur at his office. Thus, the learned 

counsel contend~d that the guilt of the appljcant has been 

clearly established and there is no infirmity in the order 

of punishment which has been pas~ed on p7oper scrutiny of 

facts and evidence and it is·a reasoned order. 

12. 'The scope of judicial review or interference by 

the Couits or Tribunal is narrow in respect of the , . 

departmental proceedings. The legal p-0sition in this 

~espect has been settled by pronouncements of varjous 

Courts including t-he Apex Court. Principles established 

are that the Courts/Tribunals can 'interfere in the orders 

of the- Disc i pl ina ry Authority only in case it comes t_ o a 

conclusjon that there was denial of rule of natural 

justice in the conduct cf proceeai?igs or there has been 

violation of statutory provjsions relating to such 

departmental proceedings. In Kuldeep Singh v. Commissioner 

of Police (cited supta), Hon'ble the Supreme Ccurt 

observed ~s under:-
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t•6. It is no doubt true that the High Ccurt 

under Article. ·226 or this Court under A.rticJe 

32 wcuid .net interfere with the/finding by the . . 

discipUnary authority er t-he enquiry officer 

as .a f(lat ter of· course., The· Court cannot sit in 
' --

appeal· over those findings and assume the role 

.cf the .appellate authority. But this aces not 

roean that in no circumstance·s can the· Court 

interfer.e. The power of judicial review 

available to the High C.ourt as alsc to this 

i;ourt under the eonstitution takes in its 

.stride the doroestic enquiry a~ well and it can 

interfere with the conclusions re·acheo therein 

if there was no evidence to support the 

find in gs er the findings recorded were such as 

could not have. been reached_ by an ordinary 

prudent roan or the findings were perverse or 

wade at the dictates of the ~upericr authority. 

7 .. ln Naha Kishore ?rasad v. Stat~ of ~ihar it 

was held that the- disciplinary proceedings 

before a :domestic tribunal are of quae i-

judicial char.act er and, therefore, it is 
'-, 

necessa_ry that :the Tri buna1 should . arrive at 

its concl~~ions en the basis of some evidence, 

that is to say, e.uch evidence which and:. that 

tee, .with scroe degre~· cf definiteness, points 

to the guilt of the delinquent and does not 

leave the. roatter in a suspicious state as mere 

suspicion cannot take. the place of proof ~ven 

in domestic enquiries. If, therefore, there is 



...... ~· 

- --·- --- <::...._-~-- -- - - - - -

' -

. 19 

.no evj de nee to sustain the, . , charges frainea 
1 

against the delin ... ·quent ,·. he cannot be held to 

be guilty as in that event, the findings~ 

recorded by the enquiry officer would be 

pervere:e. 

8.· The fjndings recorded in a domestic enquiry 

can be characteiisea as perverse if it is shown 

that such findings are not support ea · by any 

evidence or record or are not based on the 

evidence adduced the ·parties or no 

reasonable person could have ccme to those· 

,..:.findings on the· basis of that ·evidence. This 

· p~inciple- was laid down by this Court in State. 

of AoP. v ..• Raroa Rao in ·which the question waE' 

whether the. High Court under Article 226 could 

interfere with the findings reccrd~d ·at· the 

deaprtmental enquiry. - This , decision was 

followed in Central Bank· cf India Lta. v. 

Prakash Chand Jain and Bharat Iron Works v. 

ahagubhai Balubhai Patel. In Rajinder Kumar 

Kindra v. Delhi. Admn. it was laid d9wn that .. 

where the findings of misconduct are based. on· 

no legal evidence and the conclusion ie: one to 

which no reasonable man ·could come, the 

finai ngs ·can be rejected as pervere:e. It . was 

alsc 1 aid down that whe_re a quae: i-judi c i al 

tribunal record~ findings based on no legal 

eviden.ce and the _findings are its mere ·' ipse 

dixit or based on conjectur~s ~n~ sur~ises, the 

enquiry s.ufferf'. froro· the, addHjonal:. infir.roity 

of non-appl.ication of roind and e:tands vitiated. 
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9. Normally the High Court and this Court would 

not interfere with the findings of fact 

recorded at the domestic enquiry but if the 

-findings of "guilt" is based on ri0 evidence, it 

would be a perverse f 1ndin~ and would be 

amenable to judiciaty scrutlny. 

10 .. A broad distinction has, therefore, to be 

maintained between th~ decisions which are 

perverse and those whi_ch are not. If a decis'ion 

is· arrived at on no evidence. or evidence wt:iich 

is thoroughly unreliable. and no reasonable 

person WOUld act Upon it I the ·Order WOUld be-

perverse. But if there is some evidence on 

record -wh i <:h is accept able· and which could be 

re-lied upon, howi::oever compendious it may be, 

the con cl us ions would not ·be treated aE. 
be 

perverse and the findings would not/ interfered· 

Wi tho II 

We ~rcceed t6 .examine the action of the 

Disciplinary Authority against the appUcant wHhin the 

framework so established by the Apex Court~ Out 6f the two 

articles of charge, article No~l only had.been held proved 

by the Enquiry Officer and the Disciplinary Authority 

having accepted these findings has imposed the punish~ent 

en. the. applicant vide :I-etter impugne<;L Charge No.l which 

has been' held as proved .by the Enquiry Officer reade: as 

under:-

"Shri Dilip Shivpuri gave undue favour to 

assessee/authcrised representative and tock 

·.·~ 
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possession of the recora of search ana seizure 

ih the case of Shri Gurucharan Singh Anana of 

·Kota on the pr~text cf recording stateroent 

unaer ·section 132(4) of Income Tax Act, 1961 

and caused soroe iroportant sej zed aocuroente to 

be interpo1atea ana mutilated." 

] 4. We consider jt neces~ary to "discuss ·various 

grounas raised by the applicant in this .OA and also aurjng 

the era] arguments. According to the applicant, there .has 

been a denial of riatural justice, inaero~ch as, he was not 

proviaed 
..,. 
access to certain ·aocurnent s which he had 

specifjcally listed.· His· request for eecuring inspection 

and, phot'ocopi~s. of documents at Kot a was not considerea. 

The ~pplicant also attributes non ·exeroiriation of Shri 

Gurucharan Singh An~nd, the assessee and Shri Hari Shankar 

Sharma, Inspect or who were preeent at the time of a 11 eged 

inspect ion at Kot a hav:ing resultea into aenial of· natural 

justice. In respect of the charge as hela provea which is 

tampering and routilation cf records, we do· not consider 

that non-examination of. Shri Gurucharan Singh Anana or 

Shri. Hari Shankar Sharma'· Inspector would have prejudiced 

the case of the applicant. The eviaence .of these persons 

could not have helpea the case of the applicant. Even the 
rrade 

inspect ion· ·of photostat copies of the documents.{at Kota 

cannot be stated to have causea . prejudice to the 

' applicant, insofar as, the charge hela as proved is 

concernea. 

15. During the course of arguwents-, t·he - app1 ieant 

vehemently stressed on the aspect whether "any undue 
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benefjt" could have' accrued to the asseseee becuaee of the 

all egec t arrper i ng of th€' records, the applicant ref erred 

to article 2 cf th.e chargeeheet which had been held as net 

proved to .st ate that the elerrent of unouto benefH which 

ccula have accrued to the asseseee er the lcse which cculd. 

have been raused to the Depertment 1 ost its 

foundat j op. The . e e cc n a art i c 1 e cf ch a r g e . :i t e. e 1 f a 11 e g ea 

that intention· cf the appJjcant wae tc bestow the benefit 

of waiver of penalty under .section 271 (l)(c) of Inccrne 

Tax Act to the aeeeesee ana thie hae not been provea. The 

ccncluejon wae cbvioue ·that there. was no -less to the 

-D~partrrent of penalty and prqsecution. ThuP, the appljcant 

·cont enaea that the quest j on . cf undue benefit 
\ 

wcu]d net 

ha~e arisen because of alleged famperjng er mutilation. 

16. We have £arefully perus~a the entire reccrd and 

the proceedings and also during. the ccurse of the oral -

arguments at n0 et am? H hcis bi?en eet abl i ehed by the 

Department that becu~se cif the alleged ta~mperjng or 

j nt erpo1ot ion any sped fie benefit has ·accrued in favour 

of the asseseee or any lois has be~n caused to the 

Depattment in terms of revenue. T9 tha~ extent jt beccmes 

j nnris.ter i a 1 whet her any benefit. accrued to the asseesee or 

·net· but the charge fer which the applicant has been 

punished is interpolatjon .and tampering· cf the records, 

for whj ch ·he has been ·held respcns ib.le by the Enquiry 

Offjcet. Th~ case of the applicant is that iriscfar as this 

charge is concerned, holding him respcnsible for tampeting 

or interpolat.ion, is a caee cf no. evidence as· whatever 

evidence. has come on reccrdi can in no way establjsh any 

link between tamperjn<;t and the applice>nt er to the fact 

that the alleged taropering teak place.at Jaipur only~ 
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17. In view cf this background, thE' only aueeU.cn 

which survjves fer our conside'raticn :is whether the c-harge 

of .tawpering having taken place at Jaipur when the seized 

docureente were in the custody of the ·applicant is based cri 

the evidence en n;cord or Ls if· a case cf no evidence. 

This · charge has been held as proved ~y the Enqtiir~ 

Officer. The UPSC has al~o gone ~hrough the Enquiry 

Officer Is .. report and concurred with the 
. I 

f j n a i n gs cf t h-e 
Enquiry Officer on thif' count. The DiecipJinary Authority 

afte~ taki~g into consideraticn the advice of the UPSC has 

~:i ·aleo ,acc~ptea -(he findings of the Enauiry Officer anc on 

this basis -the order. of penalty has bEen j seuea. 

Primarily, the entire ·acticn is based qn t·he findings of 

the Eriauiry Officer. In thL~~ background, .we ha.ve exeroinea 

the findinge of the Enauiry Officer v:is~a-v~s th~ evidencE 

lea before hiw by the state witnEsses. apa the general 

·exaroinat icn .of the applicant. We have .perused. the advice 

of the UPSC very carefull~ ~s alee th~ etand of the 

respcndente as indicafed in the_ reply fjled on thejr 

behalf. The different elewents, whj ch apparently have been 

taken into acccunt to ·ei;:tablieh . that. the tc>rr.pedn~ has 

tak~n pJ ace when the reccrd.s were j n the cu.st ody cf the 

appJicen~ at Jaipur, ere a~ µnder:-

' j ) t_hat the applicant haa c:arr j €~d the original 

documents. t·o Jaipur when he wae already aware 
' ' 

that the inspection of the ea me had already 

been cone by the and 

repres~nta~ive at Kcta ana· they_ had alee 

obt a i ne(l phctocop] es there·of, 

~·· 
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that· the a-ppUcan~·hiIPeelf PElectea only some 

of the documents to be taken frcre _Kata to 

Jaipur ana did not. carry the entire reccid, 

that t.he applicant. had pendttea accees to the 
_, 

autborie.ec r~present at j ve cf the 

S.R.SharIPa even prior to 21.9.1992 when the 

etatement of the ase:eese-e w2s recoraea b,y the 

ADIT at Jaipur, 

that aft er the state-ment of the asseseee had 
. \ 

reccrdea · · Ja_i pur 21.9.19'92, the ·.been at en 

appJic'ant retainE'.d the sejzed ·. dccuments at 

(• Jajpur on1y instead cf pe-~rritHng therr to be­

taken back tc Kota by ADI'I, 

that the dbcuments again remained in the 

cue.tcay cf the applicant. from 21.9.92 to 

1.10.92 till they were· taken ·back to Kota by 

ADI'l. · 

It is on the· basis cf above ·state-6 rerisons that the 

_Enquiry Officer .held article-~ of the charge as proved. 
'-

18. -Regarding j ) above., the . respondents : have 

subrr.itted in their. reply that the appl:icant. has taken a 

plea th~t he had carried-the ie~crai .to Jaipur because of 

the reouest rece:i.ved . from the aeeeseee that the eei zed. 

records he.- brouqht 'to Jaipur for hie inspection." AcccrC!ing 
J ..... 

t. o respondents, · the applicant ought , to have· wait ea fer· 
I - -

direct icns of. t.he superiors before tranepi::,-rt ing the seized 

matEriaJ -frcI!l -Kot a ,to .Jaipur ae _the request maae by· the 

assessee entailed ai.elccaticn 'Of the recorae· and the 

appUcant on his cwn was. not ccIDpelleo by hie dutieP to 
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acced€ to such unusual er. unr~asonabJe reouest of the 

asseseee. The reEpondents have termed· the- act icn of the 

applicant of trensporting the seized maferial tc Jaipur as 

a f 1 a grant viola ti en of the procedure la id down . in the 

Search Manual. If we were tc conE:ider this stand. of the 

respondent S· then the applicant wae alsc guiltyoL. 

viclating the departrr.ental rules· of tranEporting the 

seizea documente frorr o.ne location to anc·t her. During the 

course of a.rguments, nc rµJes ·were. produced b~fore ue 

which could suggest that th j.=' action of t·he applicant was 

against the rulee.. The respondents alee chcse nc·t to 

~~ charge th~ rapplicant on thi~ cbunt •. ·The charge i~ net that 

he vioJatea any depa.rtrr.ental rules while traneport ing the 

seized· record from Kcta to Jaipur., The charge is that he: 

cHa so with the intentjon to give undue benefit to the 

aeseseee a.nd of caueinq tat'T'\'pe_ring with the recorde while. 

they were at Jaipur. The UPSC have divided this partjcular 

charge intc two 'co1J1ponents ( i) he took possession cf the 

records of search and seizure with ma la fide intention to 
'. 

bestow undue favour to the assessee, Shri Guiucharan Sinah 
'~ 

·Anand cf Kcta on the pretext cf reccrding statement under 

Section J32(4) of the Income T~x Act; 1961 and (ii) caused 

some i rr.p·ortant sejzed documents tc be interpolated, 

muUlated ·and loflt. Insofar as, the fact that. he to.ok 

possess f cn cf the record, the rnat ter is not in a j sput e. 

The charge ie . that the applicant caueed 'soroe import ant 

aocmrents to be inte·rpclatea, routilated and lost. This 

charge is cf very grave natur.€ •. The Enquiry Officer has 

founa, ana also accept~a by the UPSC and the DiscipJinary 
/ 

Authority, that when the applicant aeciaea to take these 

original dccurnents frcrn Kot~ to Jaipur, he was aware that. 
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the assessee had already inspected the same at Kota 

earl-ier and had obtained photocopies-. cf the· record and in 

that. view it was not necessary for him to take the 

original record to Jaipur. It is an agreed fact in this· 

case- that the Khosla and 'co. Charted Acc-ountants had 

submjtted an application to the applicant. on 3.9.1992 

"" tequesting that the record seized at Kota may be called at 

Jaipur for inspection pt.irposee-. _Alongwith this, request 

of the assessee Shri Gurucharan Singh Anand had also been 

encl osea. The _ app}j cant haa a ct ea on this request ana 

brought the reco~as in origin~l from Kota to J~i~ur, 

had brought only select ea records. For 

ef'tablishing t•hat the appJjcant was aware o'f the aE?sessee 

-er: his repreeentat ive h-aving seen the record at Kota 

earUer or of having maae-ph_ot.ocpies thereof at the tiIPe 

he decided to bring the record at· Jajpur, the Enquiry 

·Officer has ref erred . to aepos.i ti on of Shri 

C.V.Padwanabhan,- the then Director of_ I'I (Inv)- SW-1 who 
/ . 

quoted_ frorr his letter aatea 3.9.1993 addressed tc the 

Qi re ct er 
1'-.... 

material 

Genera1 that the 

was allowed to the 

inspection_ of the seized 

al)t hod sE'.a · represE'nt at i ve of 

the assessee by the co (i.e. the 'applicant) was somewhat 

unusual in vif~ of thf· cl~!'. wade by the· ADIT ~fiat he had 

-suppl i E'd photocopies. cf the oocuwent s asked for . by the 

asse~see. He further goes on to say that jt was stated by 

the char_ged off i ci a 1 that fresh i nsp~ct j on .waf' request ea 

at Jaipur on the ground that ph_ot ocopj es suppU ed at. I< eta·· 

were neither clear ncr corrpl et e. The e:awe stat ewent had 

also been made by Shrj P.D.Meena~ ADIT ~efore the Enauiry 

Officer. The stand of the applicant is that. at no stage· 

prior 'to 13.10.1992 he had been told by th,e ADIT that the 

~--~-- -----------------~- ------------
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-
aeseEsee haa already inipected the tecords in AuguEut,, 

1992 • .'I'he Director 'cf Income Tax (Inv) in· his statement in 
I . I 

the reply to the aueEt ion had oirectl y at tr ibut ea th is 

.s·tatement. that phctccopje,s suppUed tc the. assessee at 

Ko.ta were neither clear nor cowplete, to ·the appl'icant. 
I 

In his depcsiUon the 'Djrectori, IT (Inv) has referred to 

I 

his repcrt to DGIT where:i n j n paragraph IV he had stat.ea· 

ae: under:-

'~Havin,g given due consideration. to' all the 

relevant waterials, -I· am jnclined to .. believe 

:(empha·sie ~uppliee) -that- the tarr.pering and 
I. .· 

wuUlaUo~ of the seized rrateriale have taken 

· pl ace only at Jaipur. However, I am unable to 

.say whether this wae done with the full prior 

knowledge cf the·D •. D.I.T. (Inv.) or due. t:o. his· 

ne_g.ligence. Since Shri - Shjvpuri is new ·under 

aoroinji::trative control of the C.C.I .T.Jaipur,. I 

would suggest that if any furthe~ enquir1es 

have tc be made, j t may· kj ndly be made by the 

c .. C.I.T. Whc:ite·ver assistance is required will 

be providE-d by the present DDIT Shri Girish 

Dave." 

(Inv) 
] 9 •. , The re~~on gjven · by ni~,L ee tq why he 

cC.nsiderea that tarr.pering tcok place at Jaipur only is 

available in hje abewer ·tq a ~uestion in the cros.s 

ex.a mi nat i en where again ·he has referred .to· para 3 of his 

letter dated ·3.9.93 which in hjs . words gives cogent 

reasons f6r his conclusion:::. It ~as been-stated that since 

. ADI T had ·taken precaution of keeping phot ocpi e.s which wa e: 

highly unljkely that he' would have allowed talT'pering to 
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take plac~ (emphasjs supp]jed). He further goee on to 

state that action of .the DDTT (Im7) Le. the opplicant in· 

representative of the assessee to inspect the aocuwents at 

.Jaipur wa-s unusuaJ in view cf the clai1T1 maae by the ADIT 

that he had suuplied the photocpies ~f the documents asked 

for by the aesessee. Further statement has been attributed 

to ·the DDI T that fresh j nspect, j on - had been requested ·at 

Jaipur on the ground that (i) the phctostat copies 

supplied at Xota were neither cleai ncir complete (ii) the 

ADIT (Inv) had used very strong la_nguage with the af:sese.ee 

while d3t Kota. a.s such he was afraid cf appearing before 

the_ ADIT. The applicant had been repeatedly denying that 

he had any knowledge that. before taking over the documents 

from ADIT at Kota he was made .aware by the ADIT that the 

assessee or his authorised representative at Kota had 

tak~rt phct.ocopies thereof. On the point whether the 

taIPpering could have taken _place at Kot a, the DIT had 

again relied upon the information given to him by the ADIT 

that he had noticed interpolation et·c. on 13.10.1992. On 

why t he AD I 'I' fa i1 ea t c t a k e not i c e of these ear 1 i er , the · 

DIT stated that it was onJ. y Shr i Meena who cou-ld ·answer 
' 

that question. The DI'I also yp'enticns that after tne 

handwriting cf the person who could have tarn~ered the 

docuiPents has been established after exartiining his 

handwriting that· valio suspicion could be that tampering 

might have· taken place at Kota~ 'J'he Enquiry Officer has 

apparently based his finoing on the deposition of Shri 

c. V .Padnabhan to say that H was clear that co was aware 

of the fact that the asses see has been. provided with the 

phot6ccpies by the ADIT, Kota. Th~ Presenting Officer has 

also attributea this knowledge en the part of the 
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applicant when he states that 
i 

the charged official 
! 

i . e. 

the applicant in general examination had stat ea· that the 

records were t.aken to Jaipur t'o provice opportunity .of 

phctccopying/inspection as the photocopies taken at Kota 

were incomplete/unclear. We have seen the . general 

examination of the applicant ~nd we do not find any 

EtaterP.ent made which hae been attributed tc hiIP by the 

.Pre~enting Offic~r euggeeting tha~ he h~d taken the 

record::: to Jaipur to prey i de an opportunity of 

photocopies/inspection as the photocopiee taken at Kcta 

were incomplete or unclear~ 1-n fact, iri the general· 

exa~inat~£n of the applicant no .Question has been aeked tc 

hi ID to aecertain whether he had prier. knS'wledge cf the 

assessee ha~ing inspected the r~ccrd at ~bt~ before thee€' 

were taken ever .by the applicant for takirig theIP .to· 

Jai~ur. Even .in the brief submitted by the appficant after 

the enquiry, the applicant ha.=- .been denying any knowledge 

cf t h,i e fa ct • The appl i'ca nt 's case is that he ca we to know 

abcut thie for the .first time. only from a letter dated 

13.10.92 written by the ADIT, · Shri P.D.Meena wherein in .\. 
7· . .-- para 2 of the letter hE' had menti0ned that the photocopies 

of the s.eized IDC2terial ·were IPade av:ailable to the asseseee 

on ·rebuest before these were' h~ndea tb you (i~e. the. 

applicant) • "Cn this, Enquiry Officer has ref erred ·to the 

applicant's letter dated 21.10.1992 wherein he had 
,, 

mentioned about the photocopies _having· made earlier at 

Ko~a .to hold that the applicant was aware cf the facturo of 

inspection having been take~ by the assessee prior to 

7.9.92 at Kota. But this date of 21.10.92 is after the 

letter of 13.10.92 wherein ADIT had mentioned about this 

fact. Based en that fact, if the appUcant has roentioned 
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that these photoccpies had been taken at Kcta aid net rrean 

that he had. knowledge of this fact even earlier i~e. 

before 13.10.92. The Enauiry Officer's conclusion is that 

"CO .wa.s aware cf the fact. that the asses.see haa been 

_proviaed photocopies _· by ADIT Kot a". In cur cons iaered 
a· 

view, H js notLr.eascna61e conclusion whjch has, been 

arrived at based on the available evidence. Thi DIT (Inv) 

had no· firI11 basts tc ,conclude this, as he w:ent cnly by 

the versione c.f AiiIT.' The 
. I 

Presenting Officer has 

attributea a· statement to the applicarit, which he i.e. the 

applica~t actually aia ·not rrake. ~he Enqbiry Officer finds 

the l'i}tter dateo 21.1_0~92 of the applicant hiwself as the 

' . 
· fj~ro· _e~idence to suggest that he had prior 'knowledge, 

notwithstanding the fact that thL~ letter of 21.10.92 haa 

_been wr:itten: by the· applica_ryt only in response to ADI'I's 

letter of 13.10.92 'wherejn the ADIT had .roentioned that the_ 

asseesee had ex;:,wj_ned the documents earlier and had made 

' ·photocopies thereof. In this background, the Enquiry 

Officer's ccncJusion je only a rr.ere surmi.e-e without any. 

reli ab] e proof. · 

20. The second ele~ent the applicant 

' 
eelect~a cnly s6me cf th~ documents to be-taken to Jaipur. 

On this, there i.e no dispute that the as see see or Me. 
' 

Khcela and Cc. had not mentioned- any spec:ifjc accurrente , . 

which· they wanted to see at Jaipur. The applicant 'e plea 

je that he had not selected the dccuwents-· which he brought 

a.l,cng ·as it was, only the ADI'I', who. had gone 'through these 

dccuroente deeply and wae aware cf the eignffjcance cf 

·these.documents.- He took over the dccuroents whicheveD were 

handed over to hiro by the ADIT~ On the other .hana, -th~ 
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ADI'I · in hjs aepositjcn' has etated that the specific 

document E were select ea only by the appl j cant. In v j ew of 

this opposing contentions of 'the applicant and the ADIT, 

the Enquiry Offjcer'has stared that ejnce there was no 

request. for any specific oocuwent e but the CO card ea only 

a few docl.Jme.nts to Ja.ipur, i.!_ appears h~ hj~~g sele£tea 

·(emphaeis eupp]jea). It ie obvjcue that thjs facturo as to 

whc E'elected the- c36current s has.· not· been clearly 

established. It ie the conjecture cf. the Engujry Offjcer 

that it coula have been done by the applicant hirree1f. 

21·~ Next: eleroei;it is that the applicant has 

permit tea access tc the authorised representative. of the 

assesse>e even . pr,ior. to 21. 9. 92 when ·the st at Eroent . of the 
I , 

assessee was recorded by the ADIT. This fact has not been 

denied by the applicant but no inference ·hae· also been 

drawn by the Enquiry~Office:r that because of this fact. on 

the part Of . the. cppJ i Cant 1 the. t atrper j ng . COU} d 001 y' have 

done at Jaipur. 

22. Next po int i.s · that a ft. er, the st at eme-nt of the 

assesE~e had been recorded at Jaipur en 21.9.92 the 

applicant ietainea _th~ documents at iaipur only and ·these 
\' 

remained with hirr. up to 1.10.92. This js alleged to hove 

been done by .hirr. at the instance cf Shri S.F.Sharm2, 

representative of. the assessee. The- applicaf1l hae aeni ea· 

that h~ wanted the records to be retained at Jaipur afler 

21. 9. 92. He h.as aJ so re ferrea to the statement of. Shr i 

S. R. Sharrr.a before . the Enquiry Officer 'Where, Shr i Sharma 

hae aen ied that .he ever made ariy · request for retaining· the 
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record at Jaipur -after asses~ee's stat~roent has been 

recorded by the ADIT. The applicant has stated that these 

records were left at Jaipur by the ADIT because Shri Meena 

cid not go back to Kcta after r:ecordjng the stateroent cf 

' 
the assessee but instead went to hLs own village for hi.s 

~Japroala'. The version of the ADIT is ~hat he went to his 

village eftPr the appljtant had decided to retain the 

records at Jaipur. Between these two versions~ nc attewpt 

has- been TI'aoe by-the Enauiry Officer to eetabUsh as to 

which is correct but he Cloes ment j on that the . documents 

were reta:lneo frcm- 21.9.92 to 1 .10.92 J:;iy the app1 jcant 
~ : 

thoug~ there wee no specific need to retain these at 

Jaipur. There is no atteropt on the part of the Enqujry 

Officer tb resolve the rjval contentions of the_appli~ant 

-
and ·the ADI 'I on· th j s aspect cf this case whet her 'the 

records reroained at Jaipur because the ADIT decided to go 

to his village. or ADIT werit to hie village only aft~r the, 

applicani had decjded to retain them at Jajpur. 

23. One of the suspects in tampering ae per the 

DGIT's report could be Shri S.R.Sharroa. His handwriting 

was admittedly sent tc DIT by the ~pplican~ as eoon as he 

learnt ·cf apprehension of the bGIT. Nothing_ hee been 

brought out. by the respondente oh thjs count ae to what 

was the report of the h~~dwiitjng expert. The reasons for 

the .respondente to keep silent on this aspect are not 

forthcomjng and are not cJear, thcugh this would have been 

a very vj tal source - of evidence to deteiwine the 

possibility cf _taroperjng whether it took place at .Jaipur 

or Ko-ta. The re.Spondente" in their reply have brushed aside- -

this requirement by saying that it is iromaterial who.~=e 

------------~~~-------~--- -- - _-_ _.::.::-----·----------~ - ---- -----
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handwriting it wa~ especially when it was established that. 

taropering took place at Jai"pur where the appUcant, had 

carr i ea the se j zea roa t er i a 1 against norros ana procedure 

and allcwed inspect ion. we fina this· response intriguing 

as the opinion of. the handwriting expert was reauired only 

to establish the very .fac,t whether tampe·ring took place at. 

Jaipur or tampering was dbne by Shri S.R.Sharroa. The 

resp6ndents have taken the facturo of tampering h~ving 

taken place at Jaipur ae established and ·then have 

suggested that the 0pinion cf the hanaw·riting expert was 

immaterial in the case. We do .not see ariy rational in the 

argurrient.e advanced . by the responae'nts and the saroe needs 
"'-' 

to be r~jected. In fact, we are left wondering at the way 

this vital aspect hae been hanoled by th-e Enquiry Officer. 

Wh fl e ~he oi d observe ~n h j s repcrt t):lat report of th~ 

hanawriting expert ~as not prcduced b•fore hiro, he did not 

insist. en its. being produced ouring the enquiry. Why he 

left this undoubtedly important ev i de nee be .not pre du ced 

and. consiaered. raises a question en t~e wanner, the 

proceedings have been conducted and concludea. The Enquiry 

Officer .shotild have directed ·the departm~nt to produce 

that evidence~ DI 'I (Inv) was a state wit ne~s t c whcm the 

specimen hanawriting had. been sent by the applicant. 'Ihe 

Enquiry Officer aia not consider it necessary to question 

hi rri on th i s poi n t • 

24. We find that ·the Enquiry Officer hee net 

a i scussea the i mpl i cations of the statement· rr.aae by the 

applicant as aamittea by the ADIT that the ADIT had taken 

ever the accument s fr0ro the· applicant on L 10. 92 a ft er 

giving clear acknowleage~ent. He has also not investigated 

a.s to why ADIT aecidea to come to Jaipur only en 1.10.92 
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re~crd to conclude in a definite manner that the tampering 

did net or could net have taken place when the records 

were in the 'custody cf the ADI'I at Kot a. The needle of 

euspjcion tilts as much against the occurrence taking 

place qt Kot a as at · Jaipur. The Enquiry Officer's 

ever looking the significance of the cpinion pf the 

handwriting expert and not. insisting at callinq fer the 

eX'pert•s' report ie alsc baffling. We have no dcubt that 

the Enquiry Officer has reached his findings rrerely basea 

en conjectures· and surrri. seE: and net on the pro cf arising 

cut of evidence lea before him. The inferences drawn by 

the Enouiry Officer have reroainea in the realrr of 
~<".: . ' 

prcbability and are n_ct based on ccncl,µsivt; evidence. The 

the gu i 1 t of the applicant. and then proceeding to tender. 

their advice with a, pre-determined rrind. The Disciplinary 

Authority has merely accepted th/e enquiry report and the 

advice of ·the UPSC elaborately bringing in .its order the 

reasoning given by the Commission leading to their 

conclusicn cf bclding the applic~nt g0ity. Ae we have 

found, the findings of the Enauiry ~Off~~er are based on no 

evid.ence but are merely his own con.jectures and surroises. 

Any action on such findings is vitiated •. Thus, we are 

'l)nable to uphold the order of . penalty which is ba.sea on 

such findings an:a consequently this _order is not legc>lly 

sustainble. 
. . 

27. In the light of di.scussicnE aforesaid, we allow 

this OA and quash and set-aside the craer of the 

Disciplinary ~uthcrity dated 12.3.2001 as communicated 

unae:r letter dat-ea 9.4.2001 (-Ann.Al). WHh the quashing cf 
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ana not earlier. Another .. iwportant _aspect roissed by the 

Enquiry Officer is that in exawiriation-in-ch~ef, Shri 

p. D. Meena I the then ADI 'I I ha e deposed that he want ea t 0 

take back the records at Kota ·as the tiIPe for wr'i ting 

appraisal report was about _,.to expire. This was on 2J .9.92. 
'V 

The records were takeri over by Shri Meena on 1.10.92, but 

then he startea writing the appraisa1 report. only on 

13.10.92. If the tirre was al5out to expire on 21.9.92 then 

why the AD I '1' wa it ea U 11 1.3 • 1 0 • 9 2 · t c st a rt wr it i ng t h e 

appraisal report, has not coIPe for scrutiny by the -Enquiry 

Officer. 

25. The level of. proof required in a aepartIPental 

enquiry is not at par with the amount of prccf requirea in 

criIPinaJ prcceedings. In crirtdnaJ cases, thE' charge 

: against the- delinquent has to be established bey end any 

reas6nable doubt, but in a departmental enquiry the 

conclusion arrived at has tc be e-uch that· based on the 

evidenc.e adduced before the. Enquiry Officer,·. it would· be 

reasonable fer any person. of crdinary pruaence to arrive .. 
at the con cl us ion which the Enaui ry Officer ha::: arrived 

at. Thie w0uld ·naturally wean that the reasonable nexus 

can be established between the findings reached by the 

Enquiry Officer ana the eviaence on recora. In the instant 

cas_e, it cannot be . said that based on the ev i aence which 

has come on r_e~uring the enquiry, the only·conclusicn 

which could .ffi?· · emerged was that the applicant was 

responsible for tawp~rin6 and manipulation took~ pJace only 

when the sefzea records were in the custcdy - of ·the 

appliccnt at Jaipur. In fact, the conclusion could be as 

strongly in favour ef the applicant as·there js nothing on 
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r~~crd to coriclude in a def injte· manner that the tampering 

did net er could net have taken place when the records 

were in the 'custody cf the A.DI T at Kot a.· The needle of 

suspjcion tilts as much against the occurrence taking 

place at Kota as at ·Jaipur. The Enqujry Officer's 

cverlookjng the significante of the opinion pf the 

handwriting expert and not :insLst:ing at callinq fer the 

ex.pert 1 s
1 

report is alsc baffling. We have no doubt that 

the Enquiry Officer has reached h j s find i ng:s; we rely based 

en conjectures· and surwi.ses and net on the proof arising 

cut of evjdence. Jed before hiw. The inferences drawn by 

the Enouiry Officer have remained in the realw of 
. ..<, ~ 

prcbability and are net based on ccn~~µsi;~· evidence. The 

the gu i 1 t of the applicant. and then proceed j ng to tender. 

their ~dvice with a. pre-determined wind. The Disciplinary 

Authority. has merely accepted t~e €'nauiry report and the 

advice of ·the UPSC eJab.crately bringing ·jn its order the 

reasoning gjven by the Commissicn leadjng to their 

conclusicn cf ·hclcnng the appUc~nt guity. As we have 

.found, the findings of the Enauiry ~Off~~er are based on no 

evidence but are merely h{s own corijectures and surmises. 

Any actjon on such finaings is vitiated. Thus, we are 

unable to uph01d the order of penalty whj ch is based on 

such ·findings and conseauently this ,order is not legally 

sustainble. 

27. In the light of discussicns aforesaid, we allow 

this OA and quash and set-aside the crder of the 

DiscipJinary· ~uthorjty dated 12.3.2001 as comwunjcated 

unoe;r. letter dat-ed 9.4.200] {Ann.Al). WHh the quashing cf 
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·the order~ the · appJ i cant shall be . entitled to all 

conEreovent j al benefit e. The respondents are a j rected to 

revjew the case. o~ prorrctjcn of the ~pplicant at par with 

his . next· junjcr euhject to his fitness having been 

aet ermj ne:c by the DPC. The respondents ~ha 1 J rev j ew the 

case cf the appl j cant' e prowot j en within two months frow 

the date cf rec-eipt of certifjed copy- cf thjs- crder. In 

the fc:cts ana· circumstances of thie case, there shall be. 

no ·crder as to ccsts. 

.Ir\ 
llJAA/i-/J;> 

( A. P. NA"'GRA 'I'H) 
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9'"J,~~ r~~ ... 
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